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PRESIDENT’S MESSAGE 
 

Dear Volt Lithium Shareholders, 

 
Since inception, we have focused on becoming a leader in direct lithium extraction (“DLE”) from oilfield brines by 
leveraging our proven and proprietary DLE technology, strategic relationships, and significant experience 
efficiently handling the large volumes of water produced through oil and gas operations.  
 
I am very proud of our team’s dedication and success that was achieved thus far as we leveraged our technology 
and operational expertise to establish Volt’s industry presence. The delivery of industry-leading innovation and 
results, on-time and on-budget, has positioned Volt as a natural solution to economically and environmentally 
address complexities associated with oilfield brines, advancing Volt Lithium’s commitment to securing a North 
American supply of lithium. 
 
Since the beginning of 2024, Volt successfully executed on numerous strategic milestones, all of which help set 
the stage to achieve first lithium production at our U.S. Field operations in West Texas, USA in September.  In 
conjunction, the Volt team is rapidly pursuing opportunities to apply the Company’s DLE technology to extract 
lithium from brines that have been produced from basins across North America, advancing partnerships and 
potential client discussions, continuing to refine and enhance its technology, and pursue commercial 
arrangements. 
 
Volt Lithium is poised for long-term cost-effective growth underpinned by one of the lowest direct lithium 
extraction operating cost structures in North America and will continue to aim to be one of North America’s first 
commercial producers of lithium from oilfield brine. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Alex Wylie 
President & CEO, Volt Lithium Corp. 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 
(for the period ended September 30, 2024) 

This management’s discussion and analysis (this “MD&A”) is a review of operations, current financial position and 
outlook for Volt Lithium Corp. (the “Company” or “Volt”) for the period ended September 30, 2024 and should be 
read in conjunction with the annual audited financial statements as at and for the year ended June 30, 2024, each 
of which is available under the Company’s profile on SEDAR+ at www.sedarplus.ca. Unless indicated otherwise, all 
dollar amounts are reported in U.S. dollars based upon the financial statements prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS” or “GAAP”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board. Information contained herein is presented as at November 29, 2024.    

Business Overview and Strategy 

The Company is an emerging lithium producer and lithium extraction technology innovator aiming to initiate 
commercial production of lithium chloride, lithium carbonate and lithium hydroxide monohydrate, utilizing oilfield 
brine sources in North America. Leveraging pre-existing hydrocarbon infrastructure and proprietary extraction 
technology, the Company plans to utilize existing brine production to extract lithium. This approach is anticipated 
to reduce initial capital expenditures and operational risks and expedite the timeline to reach commercial viability. 
The Company has completed a pilot project and commissioned the Demonstration Plant (as defined herein) at 
Rainbow Lake, Alberta that has provided preliminary evidence of the feasibility of commercial production, however, 
the Company is currently focused on the continued development of its U.S. Field operations in West Texas, USA. 

The Company trades on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol “VLT”, the OTCQB under the symbol “VLTLF” 
and the Frankfurt Exchange under the symbol “I2D”. The address of the Company’s corporate office and principal 
place of business is Suite 1925, 639 5th Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada T2P 0M9.  

The Company is an exploration stage company with no revenues from mineral-producing operations and its 
activities currently include acquiring mineral exploration properties and developing lithium extraction technology. 
The mineral exploration business is considered risky, and most exploration projects will not result in producing 
mines. The Company may offer an opportunity to other mining companies to acquire an interest in a property in 
return for funding all or part of the exploration and development of a particular property. The Company expects to 
finance its property acquisitions and exploration activities primarily through the issuance of Common Shares. The 
Company’s ability to obtain financing depends on numerous factors including, but not limited to, a positive mineral 
exploration environment, positive stock market conditions, the Company’s track record and the experience of 
management. There can be no certainty that the Company will be able to obtain necessary financing or that such 
financing will be available in a timely manner or on terms acceptable to the Company. 

Outlook 

 Lithium is essential for electric vehicle production and plays a pivotal role in the path to net-zero emissions. 
Demand for lithium is expected to remain strong, driven by the growing push for clean energy. In North 
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America, the zero-emission vehicle market is projected to reach $174 billion by 2030, and Volt is confident 
in its ability to contribute significantly to this energy transition. 

 As Volt continues to scale-up production for commercial operations, the Company plans to initially produce 
lithium chloride concentrate in the field. Conversion to battery grade lithium carbonate will initially occur 
at Volt Lithium's Field Simulation Centre in Calgary, Alberta, with future downstream refining to take place 
onsite in the field once the Company has scaled-up to full-scale operations. The following represents Volt's 
targets over the next phase of operations: 

 Scale-up Volt's field unit operations to achieve commercial sales by the end of 2024; 

 Produce lithium concentrate in the field for the remainder of 2024; 

 Commence cash generation by the end of 2024 with the goal to be cash flow positive in the first half 
of 2025. 

Quarterly Highlights 

 Achieved first lithium production in September 2024, advancing Volt Lithium's commitment to securing a 
North American supply of lithium. 

 August 26, 2024: Volt Lithium Successfully Installs Field Unit in Permian Basin and Scales-Up 
Production Capacity to Over 200,000 Litres (1,250 Barrels) Per Day 

 September 26, 2024: Volt Lithium Successfully Commences U.S. Field Operations and Achieves First 
Lithium Production 

Subsequent news 

 October 1, 2023: Volt Lithium Successfully Produces Battery-Grade Lithium Carbonate From 
Permian Basin Oilfield Brine 

 November 5, 2024: Volt Lithium Announces Continued Operational Success at its U.S. Field 
Operations in West Texas, USA 

In October 2023, the Company commissioned the Demonstration Plant, which began operations in November 2023 
and marked a phase of considerable progress in refining the Company’s DLE technology and its processes, with 
brine sourced from basins across North America. A significant achievement during this period was the 64% decrease 
in the full-cycle operating costs associated with the DLE process, showcasing the Company's dedication to 
enhancing both cost efficiency and technological capabilities. This advancement has propelled the Company 
forward in the North American market for battery-grade lithium produced from oilfield brines. The technical team's 
efforts during the period ended September 30, 2024 have been pivotal in improving the Company’s operational 
processes, meeting the increasing demand for lithium, and prioritizing environmental sustainability. 

During the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company also witnessed key operational enhancements, 
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particularly in areas like pre-treatment and filtration, DLE, and other cost-related aspects, contributing to a 
substantial reduction in overall costs. These initiatives are especially crucial in the context of the volatile lithium 
market prices and the Company's focus on maintaining robust production margins. 

Furthermore, the elevation of lithium extraction efficiency to 99%, coupled with a significant reduction in impurities, 
underscores the Company's technological progress in the lithium extraction field. These improvements are in line 
with the Company's strategic objectives and underscore its role in advancing towards a sustainable energy future. 

Progression of Operating Cost Reductions for Volt’s DLE Technology 

 34 mg/L 
 

May 2023 Pilot Dec 2023 PEA 
Feb 2024 
(Current) 

Reduction  
May 2023 Pilot to 

Current 

 $/tonne LCE $/tonne LCE $/tonne LCE % change 

Operating Costs1,2     
Pre-Treatment and Filtration 1,880 1,165 914 (51%) 
DLE3 5,121 1,905 1,051 (79%) 
Concentration and Crystallization 258 290 312 21% 
Other4  798 1,209 608 (24%) 

Total 8,057 4,5696 2,885 (64%) 

Notes: 

1 Based on a commercial operating unit processing 60,000 barrels per day of brine. Represents commercial grade lithium. 
2 All amounts in the above table are in USD. 

3 Reduction in cost due to the following: 1) process improvements which significantly reduced the reagents required, 2) increasing the 
concentration of the lithium in the eluate from 65 parts per million (“ppm”) to 1,190 ppm and 3) membrane replacements costs being 
capitalized.  
4 Other operating costs include manpower, maintenance materials and external services. 
6 This is the estimated equivalent cost using PEA assumptions but based on a lower Li concentration (34 mg/L). 

As at September 30, 2024, the Company had cash of $463,233 (June 30, 2024 - $923,506) and a working capital 
surplus of $363,367 (June 30, 2024 - surplus of $709,075). During the period ended September 30, 2024, (a) cash 
used in operating activities was $1,178,706 (September 30, 2023 - $1,295,677), (b) cash provided by financing 
activities was $1,040,047 (September 30, 2023 - $4,361,991), and (c) cash used in investing activities was $321,613 
(September 30, 2023 – $391,680).  

For the period ended September 30, 2024, the Company recorded a net loss and comprehensive loss of $4,048,851 
compared to $1,632,048 incurred in the period ended September 30, 2023. The changes between the period ended 
September 30, 2024 and 2023 are attributed to the reduced consulting fees, changes to the fair value of derivative 
liabilities due to the change in currency from CAD to USD and increased research & development costs incurred in 
connection with advancing the Company’s DLE process.  
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Summary of Quarterly Results 

The following table is a summary of selected unaudited financial information for the eight most recent three-month 
fiscal quarters. 

Period ending September 30, 
2024

June 30, 
2024

March 31, 
2024 

December 31, 
2023

 $ $ $ $
Working capital (deficiency) surplus  363,367 709,075 1,186,904 2,563,301
Expenses 1,335,768 1,360,698 1,028,586 1,049,187
Net loss and comprehensive loss (4,048,851) (1,347,989) (1,029,158) (987,534)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.03) (0.01) (0.01) (0.01)

Operating Results 

The major expenses for the period ended September 30, 2024, and 2023, were as follows: 

 2024 2023
 $ $
Management fees 131,108 129,977
Consulting fees 224,216 616,560
Marketing and promotion 68,767 87,543
Share-based compensation 63,845 700,286
Research and development 479,136 145,513

 

 Management fees amounted to $131,108 during the period ended September 30, 2024, which includes 
the fees paid for services rendered by the Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer.  

 Consulting fees decreased to $224,216 during the period ended September 30, 2024 as compared to 
$616,560 for the period ended September 30, 2023. This decrease is reflective of the changes consulting 
expertise required in order to build the direct lithium extraction field units. 

 On August 23, 2024, the Company granted a total of 425,000 stock options ("Options") to new 
employees under the Company's stock option plan. Each Option entitles the holder to purchase one 
common share ("Share") of the Company at an exercise price of CA$0.44 per Share. The Options vest 
in six-months and are exercisable for a period of four years, expiring on August 25, 2028. 

Period ending September 30, 
2023

June 30, 
2023

March 31, 
2023 

December 31, 
2022

 $ $ $ $
Working capital (deficiency) surplus  3,598,106 639,977 1,738,039 438,238
Expenses 1,852,209 1,312,000 3,036,983 738,039
Net loss and comprehensive loss (1,632,050) (1,312,000) (3,036,983) (738,039)
Basic and diluted loss per share (0.01) (0.01) (0.04) (0.01)
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 Research and development expenses for the period ending September 30, 2024, increased to $479,136 
up from $145,513 in 2023. The elevated costs in 2024 were primarily due to initial expenditures 
associated with the costs related to the commissioning of the company’s first field unit in Texas. 

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

The Company is an exploration-stage company and does not generate revenues. As such, the Company finances its 
operations and the exploration of its mineral properties through the issuance of share capital. The following table 
sets forth each issuance of Common Shares since the date of the Company’s incorporation: 

Date Details  Shares 
Issued 

 Shares 
Outstanding 

 Share Price 
($CAD)  

 Gross 
Proceeds 

October 8, 2020 Incorporation shares 1,000              1,000           0.01 7
March 11, 2021 Seed shares 6,690,000       6,691,000           0.006 29,327
October 27, 2021 Shares issued through RTO 18,308,748     24,999,748             0.30 4,013,023
October 27, 2021 Conversion of subscription receipts 13,076,004     38,075,752             0.30 2,866,078
February 3, 2022 Issue of shares - mineral property 

(Klondike Option Agreement)  
2,000,000     40,075,752            0.225 -

September 9, 2022 Issue of shares - mineral property 
(Klondike Option Agreement) 

500,000     40,575,752           0.17 -

December 9, 2022 Issue of Shares - Volt Acquisition 38,880,000     79,455,752    0.15 -
February 24, 2023 Issue of Shares - Private Placement      20,000,000     99,455,752           0.20 2,922,481
April 10, 2023 Warrant exercise           111,111     99,566,863           0.30 24,354
April 12, 2023 Warrant exercise           166,666     99,733,529           0.45 54,797
April 20, 2023 Option exercise          150,000     99,883,529           0.155 16,987
April 28, 2023 Warrant exercise           133,333   100,016,862           0.45 43,837
May 17, 2023 Warrant exercise             44,444   100,061,306           0.30 9,741
May 19, 2023 Warrant exercise             66,666   100,127,972           0.30 14,612
May 19, 2023 Warrant exercise           200,000   100,327,972           0.45 65,756
May 26, 2023 Warrant exercise             44,444   100,372,416           0.30 9,741
July 19, 2023 Warrant exercise 75,000 100,447,416 0.30 16,439
August 4, 2023 Issue of Shares – Prospectus HD Units 14,956,590 115,404,006 0.22 2,404,070
August 4, 2023 Issue of Shares – Prospectus FT Units 11,262,500 126,666,506 0.24 1,974,867
August 4, 2023 Issue of Shares – Private Placement HD 

Units 
3,287,931 129,954,437 0.22 528,491

August 4, 2023 Issue of Shares – Private Placement FT 
Units 

266,666 130,221,103 0.24 46,760

September 13, 2023 Warrant exercise 82,500 130,303,603 0.33 19,891
April 1, 2024 Warrant exercise 195,555 130,499,158 0.30 42,863
April 26, 2024 Warrant exercise 45,417 130,544,575 0.30 9,955
May 1, 2024 Issue of Shares – Private Placement 6,818,182 137,362,757 0.31 1,500,000
July 25, 2024 Warrant Exercise 75,000     137,437,757 0.33          17,910 
July 25, 2024  Warrant Exercise          475,000  137,912,757 0.30   103,119 
July 26, 2024 Warrant Exercise 100,000   138,012,757 0.33          23,861 
July 26, 2024 Warrant Exercise 349,666     138,362,423 0.30          75,849 
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July 29, 2024 Warrant Exercise 50,000     138,412,423 0.33          11,912 
July 30, 2024 Warrant Exercise 85,500     138,497,923 0.30          18,519 
July 30, 2024 Warrant Exercise 364,000     138,861,923 0.33          86,723 
August 1, 2024 Warrant Exercise 37,500     138,899,423 0.30            8,125 
August 12, 2024 Warrant Exercise 237,500 133,136,923 0.33         57,050 
August 12, 2024 Warrant Exercise 357,973     139,494,896 0.22          57,326 
August 14, 2024 Warrant Exercise 50,000     139,544,896 0.30          10,940 
August 15, 2024 Warrant Exercise 38,500     139,583,396 0.33            9,264 
August 16, 2024 Warrant Exercise 90,400     139,673,796 0.33          21,764 
August 19, 2024 Warrant Exercise 137,500     139,811,296 0.33          33,239 
August 20, 2024 Warrant Exercise 35,400     139,846,696 0.33          8,573 
August 21, 2024 Warrant Exercise 50,000     139,896,696 0.30          11,036 
August 21, 2024 Warrant Exercise 133,600     140,030,296 0.33          32,437 
August 22, 2024 Warrant Exercise 50,000     140,080,296 0.30          11,028 
August 22, 2024 Warrant Exercise 200,000  140,280,296 0.33          48,522 
August 22, 2024 Warrant Exercise 400,000  140,680,296 0.22          64,696 
August 26, 2024 Warrant Exercise 75,000  140,755,296 0.30          16,690 
August 27, 2024 Warrant Exercise 200,000  140,955,296 0.33       49,034 
August 28, 2024 Warrant Exercise 425,000  141,380,296 0.33        104,113 
August 28, 2024 Warrant Exercise 115,000  141,495,296 0.30          25,610 
August 29, 2024 Warrant Exercise 68,750  141,564,046 0.30          15,307 
August 30, 2024 Warrant Exercise 250,000  141,814,046 0.33          61,152 
September 10, 2024 Option Exercise 100,000  141,914,046 0.155          11,398
September 13, 2024 Warrant Exercise 37,500  141,951,546 0.30          8,280 
September 24, 2024 Warrant Exercise 159,500  142,111,046 0.30          35,529 
September 27, 2024 Warrant Exercise 114,000  142,225,046 0.33          27,869 
September 30, 2024 Warrant Exercise 10,000 142,235,046 0.33 2,445

On May 1, 2024, the company closed a non brokered private placement for 6,818,182 units priced at $0.22 per unit 
for total gross proceeds of $1,500,000. Each unit comprises of one common share and one-half warrant. Each warrant 
is exercisable into one common share at a price of $0.35 per share and expires May 1, 2026. The Company also 
incurred share issue costs of $28,170 in connection with the private placement.  

On August 4, 2023, the Company closed a prospectus offering of flow-through units (“FT Units”) and units (“HD 
Units”) under a supplement to its short form base shelf prospectus (the “Prospectus Offering”). Pursuant to the 
Prospectus Offering, the Company issued an aggregate of 11,262,500 FT Units and 14,956,590 HD Units at a price 
of $0.24 CAD per FT Unit (the “FT Offering Price”) and $0.22 CAD per HD Unit (the “HD Offering Price” and, together 
with the FT Offering Price, the “Offering Prices”) for aggregate gross proceeds of approximately $4.4 million. 
Concurrent with the closing of the Prospectus Offering, certain subscribers purchased, and the Company issued, on 
a private placement basis, a total of 266,666 FT Units and 3,287,931 HD Units at the respective Offering Prices for 
aggregate gross proceeds of $575,250 (the “Concurrent Financing” and, together with the Prospectus Offering, the 
“Unit Financing”). Under the Unit Financing, each FT Unit consisted of one Common Share issued as a “flow-through 
share” within the meaning of the Income Tax Act (Canada) (the “Tax Act”) and one-half of one Common Share 
